Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
May 2, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
o Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O __ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: hitps:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunrissManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, Jjillniko@houmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz. Martinez@clarkcountyny.gov; William
Covington, W illiam.covington(@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

II.

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its Jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for April 11, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for May 2, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)
Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
1/24 pC

AR-24-400031 (WS-23-0339)-TEJADA, MARIA ELENA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) reduce building
separation; and 2) reduce setbacks for existing accessory structures and attached additions in conjunction with an
existing single family residence on 0.1 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Comb Circle and the west side of Miner Way within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible
action)05/21/24PC

2/24 BCC

ET-24-400038 (NZC-20-0065)-ASI VEGAS VALLEY LP:

ZONE CHANGE SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 2.5 acres from RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to
RM32 (Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone.

USE PERMIT for senior housing.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height; and 2) allow an
existing attached sidewalk to remain.

DESIGN REVIEW for a senior housing complex. Generally located on the south side of Vegas Valley Drive and 220
feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action) 05/22/24 BCC

WS-24-0133-4710 CARTIER PARTNERS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) parking lot landscaping; 2) non-decorative fence; 3)
back-of-curb radius; and 4) driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for an outdoor storage yard on 6.1 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-
70, AE-75, and APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Cartier Avenue and the east side of Marion Drive
within Sunrise Manor. MK/rr/ng (For possible action) 05/22/24 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 16, 2024.

Adjournment.
TING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142

https

J//notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
April 11,2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Earl Barbeau — Member — PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —~Member-EXCUSED
Paul Thomas-Member-EXCUSED Sondra Cosgrove-Member-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member— PRESENT Planning- Brady Bernhart

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Anthony Manor

L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
1I. Public Comment: None

III.  Approval of the March 28, 2024 Minutes

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

v. Approval of Agenda for April 11, 2024

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items: None

Planning & Zoning

05/07/24 PC

1. UC-24-0088-MALDONADO LEON FAMILY TRUST ETAL & VACA, JORGE MALDONADO TRS:

USE PERMIT for large livestock (horses).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate street landscaping on 0.7 acres in an RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Gateway Road, 770 feet south of Judson Avenue within
Sunrise Manor. WM/rp/ng (For possible action) 05/07/24 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved Use Permit/Denied Wavier of Development Standards Per Staff Recommendation
Yote: 2-1
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2, WS-24-0082-TOLL SOUTH LV, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks in conjunction with a proposed single family
residence on 0.1 acres in an RS2 (Residential Single-Family 2) Zone. Generally located on the northwest corner of Owens
Avenue and Sandy Lane within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/ng (For possible action)05/07/24PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendation
Vote: 3-0/unanimous
05/08/24 BCC
3. UC-24-0078-NEVADA SPEEDWAY LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) outdoor storage; and 2) auction in conjunction with an existing motor vehicle
racetrack on a portion of 990.2 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65, AE-70,
AE-75, AE-80, APZ-4) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the east side of
Hollywood Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/nai/ng (For possible action)05/08/24 BCC
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved per staff recommendation
Vote: 3-0/unanimous
4. UC-24-0089-NEVADA SPEEDWAY, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow outdoor storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) buffering and screening; 2) street landscaping;
and 3) off-site improvements.
DESIGN REVIEW for outside storage areas in conjunction with an existing motor vehicle racetrack on portions of
990.2 acres in a CG (Commercial General) and RS80 (Residential Single Family 80) Zone within the Airport Environs
(AE-65, AE-70, AE-75, AE-80, & APZ-4) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North
and the east side of Hollywood Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/ng (For possible action)05/08/24 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Approved the Use Permit, Design Review & Waivers #1 & #2/ Denied Waiver #3 Per Staff
Recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous
VILI.  General Business: None
VIII.  Public Comment: A neighbor wanted to know when something was going to be down about the
Drainage/flooding by the Orchard, South of Bonanza & Stuart. Mr. Barbeau had an article from
RJ re: Horseman Park not being utilized very much.
X. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be May 2, 2024
X Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:26 pm
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05/21/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ) \
AR-24-400031 (WS-23-0339)-TEJADA, MARIA ELENA: /}

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST APPLICATION FO\/REVIEW
for the following: 1) reduce building separation; and 2) reduce setbac cg” for ex15t1n accessory
structures and attached additions in conjunction with an existing singfe familx residenge on 0.1
acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. v}/\

Generally located on the north side of Comb Circle and t/}zg we}zde of Miner\Way within
Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action) g

/,
, e \\
RELATED INFORMATION: % ///
\
APN: ///” N\
161-06-614-019 ‘ N\

\

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA :
1. a. Reduce separation between\accessory

accessory plw & feat 5 inches where 6

(a 25% reduction). Y
b. Reduce sgéparation betv\ een acxcesso /structures (storage building and restroom
buildixig) @t 5 uyches where 6 \eet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 42%

t is required per Table 30.40-1

\ \
\ /
tructur&?;es toom building and attached
fi

/'

e

redﬁctzon)
2. a. Reduce the setback fm ceessory structure (storage building) to 1 foot 5
mche where 5 f(ceus required pér Table 30.40-2 (a 70% reduction).
/b/\k;duce the side Setba\cl‘CﬂL/ n accessory structure (storage building) to 1 foot 11
inchss where 5 feei\ls required per Table 30.40-2 (a 78% reduction).
Reduc \thek\de seﬁ?ck for an accessory structure (restroom building) to 4 feet 8
knches whereS feetAs required per Table 30.40-2 (a 4% reduction).
Reduce the side/Setback for an attached accessory water heater room to 4 feet 3
inches w})ere 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 4% reduction).
LAND USE P {&N /
SUN@LSE MANO MID INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROPND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 4154 Comb Circle
e Site Acreage: 0.1
e Project Type: Accessory structures



¢ Number of Stories: 1

e Building Height (feet): 9 (storage building)/10 (restroom building)/8 (attached water
heater room)

o Square Feet: 1,684 (single family residence)/81 (storage building)/72 (Yestroom
building)/24 (attached water heater room)/419 (playroom) /

History & Request

A waiver of development standards (WS-23-0339) was applied for or
application reduced multiple accessory structure setbacks and s¢
approval required the outside storage to be removed and an adri
within 6 months. This application is to satisfy that condition Ofdpprov 1

Site Plan /

The approved plan depicts a 0.1 acre property with a\dnvewc that acceSses a cul-devSac off
Comb Circle. The plan further depicts an existing 1 6§4 square foot, 1 story single family
residence with 2 accessory structures (storage building and restroop building) and 2 attached

accessory room additions to the existing residénce (water héqtel roory and playroom) located in
the rear yard The first accessory structute (storage building) is losated along the northern

his parcel in 2023. This
a’uo §\A condition of

e re\xQN to l%\ﬁled

N )

Ry

-

y structyre (restroom building)
"3 foef 5 inches. An attached
water heater room, which does not have 1\1ter101 ateess to thenesiderice, is located on the west
side of the residence and has a setback o"( 4 feet 3/inches. Anyattached accessory playroom,
without interior access to t “a\s locat\gd on the no/x;m\s@z{f the residence, and is 4 foot 5
inches from the restroom uxldmg

/

o

\ } \
Landscaping / 4 / \
The applicant dld\ ot propose ,&ddlngﬁaﬂ}{m E?Ef shrubs with the original request.

Elevations
The app evan 1s of thostorag u}{amg showed wooden paneling painted light gray to
mMsttmg ousk, The restroom building and the attached water heater room are stucco

painted light gray\ to [\Kmh the\ex1st1ng house. The height of these structures vary between 8

ﬁet and 10 feat,
\ A\ \

loor Plans \ «
accessary striictureg are distributed throughout the site. The northern storage building is 81
squaye feet ahd the }n:?a‘by restroom building is 72 square feet. The attached water heater room is

e feet and the attached playroom is 419 square feet.

Signage \‘& /

Signage is hot a part of this request.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-23-0339:




/!
\ \ \ \\ ¥ 4
\Clark C\ﬂunty P\gblic Response Office (CCPRO)

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant’s Justification

Comprehensive Planning

6 months to remove all outside storage;
6 months to review the removal of all outside storage;

1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process and revie
hearing;

Storage shed shall not be used for living purposes.
Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futyre land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be rewewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; bstantixal change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added ¢ n\sﬁg«(gﬁj an extension of
time and application for review; and that the extensi
project has not commenced or there has been no s
within the time specified.

of tjime may be denied\i the
stantj#l work towards\completion

Applicant is advised that the property is already nnected'{ the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are mydified in the future, then additional
(¢ k)

capacity and connection fees will andress
e

N

i
\

Prior Land Use g
.

\\.
| Application | Request” ‘g\
_ Number \ \

\ g
The applicant was required to apply for ‘a revipy 6 months aften the approval of WS-23-0339.
The applicant stated they removed the outside storage in the backyard per photos provided.
\ ”
# NS
4

Action Date ]

s _ ) ) Al A . : " i
- WS-23-0339 | ?ﬁﬁced /{étbéjcks @hd sepmationé for accessory | Approved | September |

i
{
i

sfructuels / / \ by PC | 2023
Surrounding Lana\Use ] 7
, /m: Plamﬁd’ Lan%i\Us@Satggﬁ/ry Zoning l?istrict Existing Land Use
__z ™~ | _ | (Overlay)
- Nérth, South, | Mid\ntésity \ Suburban | RS5.2 ' Single family residential
/East, ,\&/\?J\es}\ Neigﬁi;iorh od (u}to 8 du/ac) 7 |

Ck21-03 6\52 is aﬂ activ§ zoning violation on the parcel for a building without a permit.

\/

STANDARDS FORAPPROVAL:
The applicant sh;rﬂ/ demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in comylianeé with Title 30.
\

N\

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
A review was required 6 months after September 19, 2023. The applicant has demonstrated that

they removed excess outdoor storage noted in their Code Enforcement case and prior land use.
Staff finds that photo evidence shows that progress has been made in removing prior outdoor



storage. This is an improvement to the conditions shown compared to previous photos. Also,
aerial photos show that the removal of outdoor storage occurred. However, there still appears to
be some outdoor storage on-site according to the photos provided. Due to the i Impr ement to the
previous condition, staff can support this request with an additional review in 2. ﬁ This
should give the applicant enough time to remove the remainder of the outsidg storage, before

obtaining the building permits. [
Staff Recommendation
Approval.

N A \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission findsthat th pphcaucm is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master le 30, and/or {he Nc%«ida

lan, Tit
Revised Statutes. /(/ P4

\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \ \ ) vl

Comprehensive Planning \
e 2 months to remove the remainder %;E door stora e; \
e Building permits cannot be lssux\é until all Sutside stol ge has\\Qeen removed from the
property. \ } e
e Applicant is advised a substantial\ chan\ i circumstances, of regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an ext ension\of j#me; the exténsion of time may be denied if

the project has not comim di or there has’been po substantial work towards completion
within the time spécified; and\the applicant is sdlely résponsible for ensuring compliance

with all condit /u{ns an eadhncs \ ¢
i o )
Public Works - evelopm\ey/ﬁ
eA,\\ //

e No comment
KclamWCCWRD)

APPLICANTMARYA ELENA TEJADA
CONTACT: MARIA TEJADA, 4154 COMB CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104

N,
X

\

\

A%
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSORPARCELH(s): _ /&) O 5/Y 0/

/
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: I | neC way/ / (oo o
PR : DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

A—
%f} '\(”i_("{t.{i.'»ﬂ

NAME: Uatice £ levia CT 213588

ADDRESS: /R fomb [ :
arv: Les Veaas , _ _STATE: N/ ZIP CODE:_&5/(1 Y/
TELEPHONE: ___ - CELL D09 Y 7-/2 ¢ EmaANL: rx)cz@a{ra pclia 690 o wa . com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: _Syowe. G5 gloaole

ADDRESS:
cry: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME:_ 20 m e a5 gy e

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instali
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/
.~ 0F —F—1 Y. ~— \
[ }f{‘i/?;’f/‘u f;f’[‘{ Aeifia ?\_;\ 418Te / {(;3{!1 !"" il {u\ O "‘3/ OS/ / 20 3 L/
Property Owner (Signatire)* Property Owner (Print) . Date ' 7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[Jac [ AR [ er ] puop [ sn [] uc ] ws
[7] ADR ] av P 5C TC 1 vs [z

A ]
E AG D DR E PUD D SDR B ™ [’J W(C OTHER
aepucation# () Q- 2ZY-LOQIR) ACCEPTED BY % P
PC MEETING DATE %}[2[ Ifctf DATE ! [ ‘24
BCC MEETING DATE

mas/cacocarion Wnse My oare _?7/_%/2.;\{

09/11/2023
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05/22/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400038 (NZC-20-0065)-ASI VEGAS VALLEY LP: e

v

ZONE CHANGE SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify ./;cres rom RS20
(Residential Single- Family 20) Zone to RM32 (Residential Multi- Famil 2) Zone. \
USE PERMIT for senior housing. \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foﬁé\\\\lhﬁ /1’5 increase E‘mﬂdmg
height; and 2) allow an existing attached sidewalk to remain. \ \

DESIGN REVIEW for a senior housing complex. \ \

within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: \
161-08-710-036

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN AR k\)
| Increase building héi ‘l feet ‘Where 35 1‘,@/ t he maximum allowed per Table

Generally located on the south side of Vegas Valley Drife and 220 /f'yft \? of Nelhs BQ }kevard

30.40-3 (a 17% i crease)

2. Allow an ey tmg aghed s dewalk\ alonm Vegas Valley Drive to remain where a
detached s' ewal li?)fnred @30 6}-17 or Figure 30.64-18.

LAND USE PLA\R

SUNRISE MANOR RRIIQUNL&I%L/ISE

GROUND
o;ect e lptlon \ \
(\ Gener Summa{y \

te Address: 49 SVegas Valley Drive

Projéct Fype: S,émor housing
\ Number of Uxits: 70

ensity (&l ‘ac): 28
f\%m ¢t of Stories: 3
Bui\iding Height (feet): 41
Square Feet: 70,000

Open Space Required/Provided: 7,000/7,590
Parking Required/Provided: 70/73



Site Plans
The approved site plans depict a proposed “L” shaped senior housing building located along the
south and east sides of the site. The building is set back 39 feet from the south properfy line and
23 feet from the east property line. The site has two sources of ingress and egress. / m\

>

Landscaping

Approved landscaping along Vegas Valley Drive includes a 15 foot wide lafidscape §trip behind
an existing attached sidewalk, a 6 foot high wrought iron fence, and”another 12\foot wide
landscape strip behind the wrought iron fence. Larger landscapingstrips are locate§ on the
Elevations

boundary periphery of the sites. \ \ \\
The approved 3 story building is 41 feet tall to the pgek of e/pi d concrete, tile rpof.
Elevations consist of painted stucco, stone finish, and fa¥x shuttérs opSome pf the windows.

Floor Plans
The first floor is 24,818 square feet and includes a lobbY¥, comm{nity room, exercise room,
offices, equipment rooms, and 21 bedroo s, Both tha second\and third floors are each

22,591 square feet. The second floor inclxddes a lobby library, faundry tqom, trash room, and 24

bedroom units. The third floor includes 4 lobby, hobby teom, latindry rgem, trash room, and 25
bedroom units. \ ‘

Signage \

» . . /’.\ i ‘\V
Signage is not a part of thl/"/fequest\ \ /

Previous Conditions 91/ Approval ] "\\

Listed below are t apprg(ed }dnditidhs for ADET-25-900188 (NZC-20-0065):
r

%

Current Planning 5
e Until April 21,2024 to @M&\//

Applicantig ad\xi,sed thait\j:he Couity is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

applications, “Nnclhiding a}\plications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

nforwpance with the refyl'ﬁions in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumgtances'or reguldtions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
\ titae; and Yhat the| extension of time may be denied if the project has not completed within

LY theWeciﬁe !
\

Listeé\below are thg4pproved conditions for NZC-20-0065:

Current B%n)né
e Restflution of Intent to complete in 3 years;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

A

\
Y




e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time
may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

e Traffic study and compliance.

e Applicant is advised that off-site permits may be required. / \

Building Department - Fire Prevention (

e Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed widil \@f ot loxs than 24 feet
(7315 mm), exclusive of shoulders, except for approve acce/égates in act\ordance \with
Section 503.6 of the Clark County Fire Code, and g unobgstructed vertical ‘slearancé\of
not less than 13 feet 6 inches (4115 mm) (7315 ), exelusive’oRshoulders \xcep for
approved access gates in accordance with Secti¢n 503.6,0f the Clapk County Fixg/Code,
and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less'than 13 feet 6 inches (4115 mm);

e The distance from the fire access lane to all portiony of the struCture must not exceed 250
feet.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (KCWRKI

e Applicant is advised that a Pomt\/ of Connectidn (POC)\request kas been completed for
.co

this project; to email sewerlocatm{n@cl nwaterte and péference POC Tracking
#0712-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; \and that flow~contN

#\\ \\_“\l / A /

the project co‘%npleti{‘}n date d’g expected to be in July 2024 and that they
. projic.t beyond what\has been granted.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states thz
need more time to complete

¢ 2
Prior Land Use R@quests \/ , )
Apphcatlon Request - Action ![ Date
Number—-. | ; t

20-0065) evélopment standards, use permit, and design | by ZA | 2023

! r¢ v1ex\f0r sexior housing , f

NZC XOO(SS \ Né\ncon opfiing zone change, waivers of | | Approved | April
> deJ elopment standards use permit, and design by BCC | 2020

| reyiew for senior housing ) | 5 .

Smx»undmU Land/l/

)/M( -23-90018¢ E>, ens1on tune for zone change, waivers of | Approved May
J( {ZC

\Planned/Land Use Category = Zoning District | Existing Land Use
\ | (Overlay) ) ,
North | Cofridor Mixed-Use CG | Shopping center 7 |
South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Mini-warehouses
East | Corridor Mixed-Use CG ' Vehicle wash & convenience store
' West | Compact Neighborhood (Up | RM18 ' Multiple family residential
| | to 18 du/ac) '




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis / B

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application ay be med if it is
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may inclute, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areag surrourding thg subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies a ing the subject p operty
Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the prqe@yé;sx g through \the applk\able

development permit or licensing process.

Staff finds that the project is nearly complete. For o(ﬂ' site \K e applicant neec?s y to
complete the landscaping and parking lot. Off-site im oveme are clese to receiving a final
inspection. It is recommended that the applicant receive l\year to ﬁx}}éh this last portion of the
project. N

/ ™
Public Works - Development Review

The applicant has complied with all of Pkbhc \&% ch\herefo/@ staff has no objection

to this extension of time.

Vo
Staff Recommendation \ \/ >
Approval. /~ f\ \
/ \ \
If this request is apppdved, the Board z:ind/or Q‘ommjf. sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standargig‘ and parpos enu;ﬁerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ — Fd
\ \ /
PRELIMINARY S AFF C ONS:
MINAR OXTHlL\

\

Co prehensxve PI: \\
e UntihApril 4, 7((;%\\#0 complete or the application will expire unless extended with
approva of an ekxtension of time.
Applicant\is advised a Substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
\\ denjal or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
\ the ojey{ has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
\within\the time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance
xith all copditions and deadlines.
v
Public W\O(% Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC: Ve
E

APPROVALS:

PROTEST:

APPLICANT: RAMI ATOUT

CONTACT: RAMI ATOUT, 1855 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE, L SWNV 8

0
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ET-24- Yooz

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-08-710-036

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4945 VEGAS VALLEY DR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89121

DETAILED.SUMMARY,PROJECT. DESCRIPTION

NZC- 20 0065 Extension of ttme, The project consists of a new building, 3 STORY, 70 UNITS SENIOR
HOUSING, The project is under construction, with an anticipated completion date of July 2024.

: 7 PROPERTY. OWNERINFORMATION
nAamEe: ASIVEGAS VALLEYLP
ADDRESS: 2550 UNIVERSITY AVE STE 330N

ciry: SAINT PAUL STATE: MN 7IP CODE: 55114
TELEPHONE: 651-645-7271  cELL EMAIL: dherrera- markwald@accessmlesnace org

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE, INC.

ADDRESS: 1855 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE
ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NVV__ ZIP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-256-6663  CELL 702-769-3654  EMAIL: _ratout@cdarch.com

CORRESPONDENT, INFORMATION

NAME: Rami Atout

ADDRESS: 1855 Village Center circle

cry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-256-6663  CELL EMAIL: ratout@cdarch.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this apphcatton under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ali
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

. DeNeagsNalley , LY 031212024
operty Qwner (Sigita Property Owner {(Print) Date

B eiuﬁmgm&f&m@ Presidad of 861 ok (cunty MRwabls HonsingTNe- o 60
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: .
[1ac I ar @' ET [l pubp [ sn K uc B ws
[] ADR ] av PA [ sc [ 7c []vs ™ z
D AG D DR [] PUD D SBR D ™ D wC OTHER
APPLICATION #(s) (T =24~ Hyoo 5 accerrenny /1) (
PCMEETING DATE  _ : DATE 2/ 244
sccmeeTiNG pate 2/ 22./2 4 ki , 7000

TAB/CACLOCATION _Stmise. Mungr”  oate /2424 NZ2C-20- 00bS

09/11/2023



ET 24 Hooos§

CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE ™ e ¢

March 19, 2024

Clark County Current Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: ASI Clark County Vegas Valley Drive Senior Housing
4945 Vegas Valley Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89121
APN # 161-08-710-036
Request for Extension of Time

To whom it may concern:

AS| Clark County Vegas Valley Drive Senior Housing is a proposed 70-unit Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC)
financed, an accessible, affordable apartment community for Seniors and includes 13 units for adults with physical
disabilities.

The Project is a three-story, new construction, elevator apartment residence that will include 59 one-bedroom,
one-bath (approximately 592 SF) and 11 two-bedroom, one-bath (approximately 894 SF) units. The
Mediterranean-style architecture includes a mix of natural stone veneer, stucco with decorative shutters, and
architectural pop-outs. The exterior will enhance the surrounding neighborhood by incorporating complementary
colors and select architectural features.

The project is currently under construction. with an anticipated completion date of July 2024.

Accessible Space, Inc. and Creative Design Architecture, Inc. sincerely appreciate your consideration of our request
for this very important residential apartment community for seniors in Cark County and Nevada.

Sincerely,

A

Rami |. Atout, AIA, NCARB
President

1855 Willage Center Circle Drive | Las Vlegas | NV 80134 1702 256 6663 F 702.255.43%98  waww.edarchoom



05/22/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
WS-24-0133-4710 CARTIER PARTNERS, LLC: o )

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followirg: 1) <§arking lot
landscaping; 2) non-decorative fence; 3) back-of-curb radius; and 4) driy¢way geometkics.
DESIGN REVIEW for an outdoor storage yard on 6.1 acres in an {L ‘(Iydr\trlal Lw»bt) Zone

within the Airport Environs (AE-70, AE-75, and APZ-2) Overlay N\

Sunrise Manor. MK/rt/ng (For possible action) /

&

Generally located on the north side of Cartier Avenue and th¢ ?ﬂde of Marion' Drive &bm

\

RELATED INFORMATION: \
A \\ ‘
APN: \
140-17-701-002
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; \ \ )
1. Waive requirements for parking lot\landscaping where reﬁmred per Section 30.04.01D.
2. Allow a non-decow along 2 strgefs where a )}écoratlve fence is required per
Section 30.04.03B. /

3. Allow a 15 fopt back of cufb radius where/ 25 foot radius is required per Section
30.04.08C a: Umf Standatd Drawi ing 22% (a 40% reduction).

4. a. AlJsw a ng throat depth f zergfeet for a driveway on Marion Drive where

Za 1eet is rex ed per Sectian 30.0408C and Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a

100% reductlon)
b. Allow minim {i:gﬂéf 11 feet for a driveway on Cartier Avenue where
eet 15\1 equlre per Sectitn 30.04.08C and Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a

56% du 1on)

/LAN USE PRAN: '\
UNRI s MANOR - BTIJS EMPLOYMENT

KGR
PI’OJ Desc ptlon /
General Summary
e Site Addfess: 4710 E. Cartier Avenue
Sit\s\}(creage: 6.1
Project Type: Outdoor storage yard with existing office/warehouse
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 28 (existing office/warehouse)/18.4 (accessory carport — to be
demolished)

e e o @



e Square Feet: 9,487 (existing office/warehouse)/2,000 (accessory carport — to be
demolished)

e Parking Required/Provided: 19/19
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/2

Site Plan
The plan depicts a 6.1 acre site at the northeast corner of Cartier Avenue MariorDrive. The
site is currently surrounded by a chain-link fence. This fence will be replaced by a hew chain-

Drive. An additional 9 foot tall security fence will divide the rthen and southen portiogs of
the property with a rolling gate connecting each side of th€ the northern

building is a 2 story

office/warehouse located in center of the southern portion &f the sife. The building is set back
67.5 feet from the front property line along/Cartisg and 106.6 feet from the side street,

portlon of the property will be used for outside\storage. Outs1 storage will also be located
within the northern and wes eas of ﬂle sou the site. All outdoor storage
areas will be paved with Markmw area with i

depicted along the soutfiern and easte;ﬂ s1dqs of thg’office/warehouse. A pedestrian pathway
from the public sidetvalk rtier _;L\venue\to the, accessible space and office/warehouse is

indicated. A trashenclosyre is omZnortheas \of the’office/warehouse building.

Landscaping

The plans 1@t\ exis\'iig attacﬁw{ﬂong the streets. A 15 foot wide landscape strip is
indicated along the frontage on\Marion Drive and a 20 foot wide landscape strip is indicated
alopg the frontage on C Tier Avenue. Large trees are spaced 20 feet apart along both streets
cept where\they w interfere)with sight visibility zones. Three shrubs per tree are also
{ indicated on th plan arkfn \/zfea landscaping is not provided and is the subject of a waiver
\request

Ele ;ations
Phota s provided dep { the existing buildings on site. The office/warehouse building is 28 feet in

heloht The 2 story bu11d1ng features a mansard style tiled roof on the south side, with large
vertical ¢ mdm and a stucco fagade. The other 3 sides of the building feature a nearly flat roof
with metahsiding. The west side of the building includes 5 existing roll-up doors, while the
north side has a large metal canopy and another roll-up door. The carport is 18.3 feet in height
and is open on 3 sides and a metal wall on the fourth side. No changes to the office/warehouse
are proposed. The carport will be demolished.



Floor Plans
The plans depict the first floor of the office/warehouse building with a 2,416 square foot
warehouse and several rooms or offices on both sides of the warehouse. Building enfrances are
located on the south, west, and east sides of the building. The second floor is ace€ssible by 2
stairways from the first floor. The second floor includes additional rooms and 2 kitcheps. No
changes to the existing floor plans are proposed.

Applicant’s Justification

The property was first developed in 1982 and has predominantly sexfed as an outdo storage
yard. The current property owner intends to enhance the property vipg ¢ ntly ugpaved
areas and mstalhng a new fence and access gates along the 1y ure ad uate

/, the driveway eptry
ith curb returps$ and
ADA ramps. The office/warchouse building will b
demolished. The proposed use is a storage facility for wo

Leasing arrangements for the storage yard 3

that they believe that this use is suitgble for thessite, given its pxoximity to comparable
commercial and industrial activities. \

Prior Land Use Requests \ \ - 7
| Application | Request \ % § Action | Date
| Number \ / ) |
| UC-0928-07 Flrst/éxtcnsmn of \;Jme for a 110 f manufacturmg - Approved i October
(ET-0252-09) (t E retrga’d‘ “acility in the XL\PZ \ | by PC 12009
1 UC-0928-07 1ght 1anu ctm@dugi‘(etrea facility in the | Approved | September
APZ \kﬁl}»f for Tedueed pg lot landscaping | by PC | 2007
I 1d design review B
| ZC-009-81 _ R lassificdthe from X¥1-D to M-1 zoning Approved | April |
| — N \ mﬁ\/m by BCC | 1981 |
\
Strroupding Land \ 7
Planked Lan‘d Use C \/'xtegory { Zoning District Existing Land Use
\ 5 | (Overlay) , ]
X{orth \%lsme;s Em}jloyment IL (AE-70, AE-75, & | Industrial uses with outdoor
& Last | i / APZ-2) | storage
Sou‘élg Business Eployment IL (AE-70 & APZ-2) | Industrial uses with outdoor
storage
West \Su/s'néss Employment | IP & IL (AE-70, AE-  Industrial uses & industrial ;
75, & APZ-2) | uses with outdoor storage

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request jg’appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area,ddjacend to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the"proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working” in, or (visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the pubfic welfare;
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undge burden on,
improvements, facilities, or services. /’f\\
/ b

Waiver of Development Standards #1 y

The applicant is requesting to waive the requirements fopparking area Tandscaping %o preserve
the current parking and storage capacity of the sii. The {(applicant sjates that %met
landscaping will meet or exceed Code requirements o ensure/mini impact on adjacent
properties. The applicant further states that the prevalegt use of the neighboring sites is for
storage purposes, and the anticipated imp:;t.?\ the surrounding areaqs expected to be negligible.

Based on the proposed parking layout, a mi 'mth*s\of 5 landsoape islands are required by Section
30.04.01D. with 1 island provided for evefy 6 parking spaces, and an istand located at the end of
each row of parking. Each island is required o ha:e\\lgrge onmedium tree. The purpose of
providing trees within the parking areas is to r&dugce impacts of the héat island effect which is
exacerbated by unshaded pavement. A sig\’xiﬁc Ostion of thcgite is proposed to be paved for

storage purposes where no trees or landscaﬁ{;ng is kgquired or pro¥ided. It appears that landscape
islands with trees could provm within the required parking areas without impacting the
paved storage areas of iHe site. Also, \t;ne street Iands,egﬁ buffers are wider than required but do
not provide more treg$ than réquired. Iue to the waiver for parking lot landscaping, a fee-in-lieu

will need to be paid priorto the issughce of a\buildidg permit; therefore, staff does not support
& \ /m

: $
this request. \ § ¥
Waiver of Develomﬁ&nt StandardeT+#2

The applicant is que;ﬁi@ng to aﬁo\\;\fo\ra\fél-decorative fence along 2 streets, Marion Drive and
Cartter Avenue. T féﬂ\ce is p}onsed to be 9 feet in height with a 1 foot tall, barbed wire
Ktensio op. The\fense materinl will be comprised of chain-link and a privacy mesh fabric.
/ The feéue/{%\:back 1? fed( to 20 feet from the adjacent streets. The applicant states that the
\\installat on of this fence isVfecessary to clearly demarcate property boundaries, thereby
é\:%hanciné\securit;’ and privacy for operational needs. A review of the street views of this area
revealed thx@t\tl;?surro 1ding properties have similar chain-link fencing and screening typically
comprised of\slats, with barbed wire on top. Because the proposed fencing will be similar in
appeargnee to t};?zfrrounding areas and the anticipated impact is negligible, staff could normally
support this requést. However, because staff is not supporting waiver of development standards
#1, staff c\A{u)é support this request.

Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or




undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

view by a
and frdm any
roposed

An outside storage yard is required by Section 30.03.07D to be screened fro
screened fence or wall if the storage areas do not meet the zoning district setback
collector streets. In this case, non-decorative screened fencing is being provided. Al

Staff could normally support the design reyiew. Howevyr, becaise waiver of development

standards #1 is not being supported, staff Woﬂ this request.
ey

\

Public Works - Development Review *
Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff has no objectmn to allowmc the ex1slmg ivew y with reduced ingress radius

Waiver of Developfent S{andaxﬂs 44/ \
Staff has no objéction to\h/%'educe Qat dv:(;;)ts/ for the commercial driveways on Marion
Drive and Cartier Avenue. The gates for boih>driveways will be open during business hours,
m1t1oat1ng otential ixapacts frgm the reduced’throat depths, and reducing concern about stacking
in the right-of-way,_for'\cither driveway. Itewever, since Planning is recommending denial of the

application, staff cannot Support t\\\srequest

Staff Recomm datu;q /
\s’

Demal }

If this reque%iyaj\ppro ed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with\the standérds apd purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revise Statutes

PRELII\%IN; RY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval ofa

Certificate of Compliance.



e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant deni
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if th¢ pryject has

all cor{ditions and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance wi
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance.

e Applicant is advised that off-site improvement py/may

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review ahd approval pri

obstructions.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNH{\KEngine
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNH
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759\_0660\\§/,1

Improvement, so that SNHD may review the sinpact of thy proposed use on the existing

Individual Sewage Di (,Septic)\x‘Syste A

Clark County Water Reclamation D}strict \(CCW D)
e No comment / \

TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS: i} iy
PROTESFS:— \ (\ \V/

APPLICANT: %\CA‘RTIER ARTNERS, LLC

ONTACT: EY B{\G WEERING INC., 6030 S. JONES BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
i

i
A |



